





Professional Services Contract

EXHIBIT “A” Scope of Work

NEC/ADINTIALN NAE QERVICES Tﬁ D REDEADRERN DV ANAAMTDAATAD

CONTRACTOR’s entire Proposal is =-* made part of this Agreement. [IF A CONTRACTOR PROVIDES AN ACCEPTABLE
DESCRIPTION OF SERVICES AS Piari1 OF A PROPOSAL, THAT DESCRIPTION OF SERVICES CAN BE ATTACHED WITHOUT
ANY TERMS, CONDITIONS, LIMITATIONS, ETC., FROM THAT PROPOSAL ]

Summary for Board Memo and Board Agenda - Must accurately align with scope of work below.

Ratification by the Board of Education of Amendment No. 2 of a Professional Services Contract between the District and Yari Sandel,
Lafayette, CA, for the latter to provide an additional 134 hours of services for the Conflict Resolution program. Consultant will work with
youth to develop best practices for conflict resolution and restorative justice, for an additional amount not to exceed $3600.00,
increasing the contract from $22,536.00 to $26,136.00 for the period of October 13, 2011 through June 15, 2012. All other terms of the
contract will remain the same.

Scol:n: ne WAinow

Yari A. Ojeda Sandel will provide a maximum of hours of services at a rate of $ per hour for a

total not to exceed * Services are anticipated to begin or *"/1?/2011 and end on 06/15/2012

1. Description of Services to be Provided: Provide a description of the service(s) the contractor will provide. Be specific
about what service(s) OUSD is purchasing and what this Contractor will do.

Consultant will work with youth to develop best practices for conflict resolution and restorative justice.

2. Specific Outcomes: What are the expected outcomes from the services of this Contract? Be specific. For example, as a
result of the service(s): 1) How many more Qakland children are graduating from high school? 2) How many more Oakland
children are attending school 95% or more? 3) How many more students have meaningful internships and/or paying jobs? 4) How
many more Qakland children have access to, and use, the health services they need? Provide details of program participation
(Students will...) and measurable outcomes (Participants will be able to...). NOT THE GOALS OF THE SITE OR DEPARTMENT.

The Consultant will provide support to 40-70 youth who are experiencing barriers to learning due to conflict
and connect them to conflict mediation services. In previous years, almost 100% of these students have

graduated from high school. The Conflict Resolution program augments other efforts within OUSD to
reduce truancy and foster academic achievement.

Conflict Resolution education is part of the District's overall violence prevention strategy. The strategy also
includes implementing the Second Step curriculum. This program will increase the feeling of safety and
support in participating schools and aid in raising attendance and graduation rates.

3. Alignment with District Strategic Plan: Indicate the goals and visions supported by the services of this contract:
(Check all that apply.)

Ensure a high quality instructional core |:| Prepare students for success in college and careers
Develop social, emotional and physical health Safe, healthy and supportive schools

E] Create equitable opportunities for learning ] Accountable for quality

| High quality and effective instruction [ Full service community district

Rev. 6/22/11 v3 Page 5 of 6



Professional Services Contract

4. Alignment with Single Plan for Student Achievement (required if using State or Federal Funds)
Please select:
(] Action ltem included in Board Approved SPSA (no additional documentation required) — Action ltem Number:

[] Action Item added as modification to Board Approved SPSA — Submit the following documents to the Resource Manager
either electronically via email of scanned documents, fax or drop off.

1. Relevant page of SPSA with action item highlighted. Page must include header with the word "Modified”, modification
date, school site name, both principal and school site council chair initials and date.

2. Meeting announcement for meeting in which the SPSA modification was approved.
Minutes for meeting in which the SPSA modification was approved indicating approval of the modification.
4. Sign-in sheet for meeting in which the SPSA modification was approved.

Rev. 6/22/11 v3 Page 6 of 6











































































